

No. 16-395

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PERVIS TYRONE PAYNE,
Petitioner,

v.

TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Tennessee*

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General & Reporter

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

NICHOLAS W. SPANGLER
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
Phone: (615) 741-3486
Fax: (615) 532-7791
Nick.Spangler@ag.tn.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND
STATUTES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 8

THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR
ADDRESSING THE FEDERAL QUESTION
PRESENTED BECAUSE THE STATE COURT
DECISION RESTS ON INDEPENDENT STATE-
LAW GROUNDS. 8

 A. Review of a Decision Resting on Independent
 State-Law Grounds Could Only Result in an
 Advisory Opinion on the Federal Question
 Presented. 9

 B. The Decision that Tennessee’s Coram Nobis
 Statute Does Not Accommodate Intellectual
 Disability Claims Does Not Depend on *Hall*’s
 Retroactivity. 10

 C. The Supreme Court of Tennessee Correctly
 Decided that *Hall* Does Not Entitle the
 Petitioner to a Hearing under the Given
 Facts and Procedural History. 11

D. The Supreme Court of Tennessee Correctly Declined to Hold that <i>Hall</i> Must Be Applied Retroactively to Cases on Collateral Review.	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796, 195 L. Ed. 2d 251 (2016)	10
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	12, 13, 14
<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U.S. 74 (2005)	9
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 341 S.W.3d 221 (Tenn. 2011)	3, 5, 11
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	9
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	9
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	14, 16
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014)	13, 14
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	15, 16
<i>Payne v. Bell</i> , 418 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2005)	3

<i>Payne v. State</i> , No. 02C01-9703-CR-00131, 1998 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 68 (Jan. 15, 1998)	2, 3
<i>Payne v. State</i> , No. W2007-01096-CCA-R3-PD, 2007 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 927 (Dec. 5, 2007)	3
<i>Payne v. State</i> , No. W2007-01096-SC-R11-PD, 2008 Tenn. LEXIS 293 (Apr. 14, 2008)	3
<i>Payne v. State</i> , No. W2013-01215-CCA-R28-PD, 2013 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 1159 (July 29, 2013)	5
<i>Payne v. State</i> , No. W2013-01215-SC-R11-PD, 2013 Tenn. LEXIS 956 (Nov. 14, 2013)	5
<i>Payne v. State</i> , No. W2013-01248-CCA-R3-PD, 2014 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 1005 (Oct. 30, 2014)	1, 6, 7, 11
<i>Payne v. State</i> , 493 S.W.3d 478 (Tenn. 2016)	1, 7, 8, 10
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	2
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	13, 14
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	14
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	15

<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	15, 16
<i>State v. Payne</i> , 791 S.W.2d 10 (Tenn. 1990)	1, 2
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	13, 15
<i>Van Tran v. State</i> , 66 S.W.3d 790 (Tenn. 2001)	6, 12
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007)	15, 16

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VI	14
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1, 6
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 16	6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 27-7-103	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-203	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-203(a)(1)-(3)	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-26-105	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-26-105(b)	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117(a)(1)	3, 4, 10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117(a)(2)	3
